GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2529
ANSWERED ON:16.08.2011
ROTTEN WHEAT

Patil Shri A.T. Nana

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the wheat procured by the Food Corporation of India in various States is rotting due to lack of proper warehousing;
(b) if so, whether the Government has carried out any assessment of the rotten wheat in different States; (

(c) if so, the details and the outcome thereof, state-wise;

(d) whether the Union Government proposes to build coordination with the State Governments to prevent rotting of the wheat; and

(e) if so, the details of the steps taken in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V.
THOMAS)

(@), (b) & (c) No Madam. As per information received from Food Corporation of India (FCI) wheat procured through FCl is not rotting due to lack of proper warehousing, 1997 tons during 2010-11 and 182.26 tons during 2011-12 (upto 1.7.2011) of wheat has accrued as damaged/non-issuable due to various reasons. Region-wise details of wheat accrued as damaged/non-issuable during 2010-11 and 2011-12 is at Annexure.

(d) & (e) State Governments have been requested to follow the instructions issued by Government of India regarding safe and proper storage of foodgrains including wheat in covered and CAP storage to avoid damages during storage. Recently, these instructions were reiterated vide Department's letter dated 06.07.2011. These measures include continuous monitoring of quality of foodgrains during procurement, storage and distribution, to follow code of practices for safe storage in covered and CAP storage, to take all precautionary measures like prophylactic and curative treatment for insect pest control, regular periodic inspection of stocks to assess the quality.
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